
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

 
(Please be reminded that a Treasury Management training session for Audit 
Committee Members will be taking place at 6pm for an hour prior to the start of the 
meeting at 7pm) 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
Ian Briggs Dawn Justice 
Sarah Lewsey Sarah Madigan 
Nicholas Parvin John Smallridge 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2023.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   MAZARS: Audit Strategy Memorandum.  

 
 

9 - 42 

 
5.   Corporate Risk - Quarter 2 Position 2023/24.  

 
 

43 - 62 

 
6.   Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2023/24.  

 
 

63 - 80 

 
7.   Financial Management Code Self Assessment Update.  

 
 

81 - 100 

 
8.   Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

101 - 116 

 
9.   Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance.  

 
 

117 - 130 

 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
A Member of the Committee is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

  
11.   Investment Property Performance as at 30th September 2023.  

 
 

131 - 148 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 27th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Dawn Justice, Sarah Lewsey, 
Trevor Locke and John Smallridge. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.3 Mazars: Auditor's Annual Report - Year Ending 31 March 2023 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 
report on behalf of Mazars and advised that no weaknesses had been 
identified for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s financial sustainability, 
governance and measures for improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
  
Members were asked to note that due to the facilitation of some additional 
works during the audit period, there had been a £3,703 increase in fees from 
the previous year.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee, be 
duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.4 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2022/23 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 
report providing information on the Council’s treasury management activities 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
over the previous year including an explanation as to how the timetable of 
reporting to Committee was achieved each year.   
  
Members considered performance during 2022/23 against the prudential 
indicators approved by Council on 3 March 2022, as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the 2022/23 Treasury Management performance, as set against approved 
prudential indicators outlined in the report, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2022/23 and reminded Committee that CMAP had recently 
undergone a 5-year Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
assessment which on conclusion, had determined that the organisation had 
generally conformed with each standard and remained fit for purpose. 
  
In respect of the Council’s Audit Opinion for 2022-23 based on the work 
undertaken during the year, an overall conclusion/opinion had been reached 
that there was currently a Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and 
Internal Control at the Council. Findings had indicated that on the whole, 
arrangements were satisfactory and Members considered and acknowledged 
the range of audit work/coverage for the year. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2022/23 including the supporting 
Internal Audit Opinion, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.6 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 10 July 2023. There had been changes 
made to the Audit Plan following a request from the Executive Director for 
Governance for two additional reviews to be undertaken in respect of Audit 
Committee Effectiveness and the Member Code of Conduct and the 
Officer/Member Protocol. 
  
Eight pieces of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of 
each of the completed reviews were presented regarding the following: 
  
Anti-fraud & Corruption  
Biodiversity Net Gain 
Leisure Centres 2022-23  
Section 106 Agreements 2022-23  
Estates 2022-23  
Future High Street Fund & Towns Fund  
Audit Committee Effectiveness  
General Ledger – Data Analytics. 
  

Page 6



 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 10 July 2023, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.7 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
  

AC.8 Investment Property Performance 2022/23 
(exempt by virtue of paragraph 3) 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer gave Members an 
update regarding performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial 
and Investment Property Portfolio for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property Portfolio for 2022/23, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Strategy Memorandum
[...]
40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

First Floor

Two Chamberlain Square

Birmingham, B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner Follow us:

LinkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

Heading: CORPORATE RISK – QUARTER 2 POSITION 2023/2024 

Executive Lead Member: LEADER 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
For Audit Committee to review the Corporate Risk Register and the analysis of movement in risk 
and mitigating actions in respect of those risks. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

• To note the current significant items on the Corporate Risk Register and to 
consider whether any further immediate actions are necessary to mitigate those 
risks. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council can achieve its objectives. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. In accordance with the Corporate Risk Strategy, it is the role of Audit Committee to monitor 
the Council’s risk management and internal control arrangements, as part of the established 
quarterly monitoring and to recommend action where necessary. 

Detailed Information 
 
All organisations are required to consider potential risks which may impede the delivery of corporate 
objectives. Effective risk management processes strengthen the ability of the Council to react to all 
situations and protect its own interests and those of the District, ensuring essential service delivery, 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



through actively managing and mitigating risk effectively and innovatively. The management of risk 
forms an integral part of the Council’s business. Effectively managing our risks means that we can 
maximise opportunities and minimise the costs and disruption to the Council which may possibly be 
caused by undesired events. 
 
All strategic risk at corporate and service level is incorporated into the Pentana performance system 
to enable quarterly updates at the same time as updating performance, therefore enhancing the 
consideration of risk in the delivery of services. All levels of risk are discussed bi-annually in detail 
with each Assistant Director as a standing agenda item for Performance Boards, led by the Chief 
Executive and Assistant Director – Policy and Performance.  
 
In summary, overall, the current corporate risk position indicates the positive management of risk to 
date in 2023/24: - 

• A total of seven risks have been removed from the Corporate Risk Register in the last 12 
months. 

• Most (85%) of remaining corporate risks have been effectively managed without an increase 
in risk assessment rating in the last 12 months. 

• Positively, 54% of corporate risks have been effectively managed and mitigated with a 
reduction in risk assessment rating in the last 12 months.  

 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Corporate Risk Register (position as at end October,2023) is appended to this report. 
 
There is a continued review of our corporate risk in alignment with the Corporate Risk Strategy and 
Risk Appetite Framework, and as such, the following changes have been made to the Corporate 
Risk Register in the last 12-month period: - 

• Business Rates – this risk has been moved to service level due to being assessed as a low-
level risk. 

• Introduction of Universal Credit - is now managed as business as usual and has remained a 
low risk for 12 months. This will therefore be monitored at operational level. 

• Kirkby Leisure Centre – ability to complete project on time, within budget and within scope
[...]
gas servicing).  There has been 

no change to the assessment of this risk over the last 3 years since raising to corporate level. 
Following our servicing partner going into Administration the completion of the PH&SC/S 
remains challenging and we are currently managing the delivery of this process internally. 
We are still encountering numerous difficult to access properties who are reluctant to provide 
access to their home for these essential services to be completed. 

• Ability to comply with the regulatory regime set out by the Regulator of Social Housing - 
assessment of this risk remains significant with increasing assessment of likelihood. The 
Housing Performance and Insight Officer is now in place. Work continues to be undertaken 
across the Operations Directorate (Housing) to ensure we meet the requirements of the 
Regulator of Social Housing and prepare for forthcoming inspections. An action plan is also 
in place. 

• Workforce planning –inability to recruit and/or retain filled position to critical posts. This 
remains a significant risk due to ongoing challenges with recruitment and retention within an 
increasingly competitive market, reduced candidate pool, and lifestyle changes. The Council 
has now engaged LGA support to undertake an assessment of the Councils workforce 
planning capability against the LGA Workforce Planning Maturity Matrix. This will be 
conducted through a series of workshops which have now commenced. 
 

  
Other risks 
 
Project related risks- continued to be managed by both internal and external project managers 
and where the risk is close to or exceeding the tolerances acceptable then these are referred to the 
project sponsors for input. A risk register is required for each project and the project management 
framework is to be used as guidance for the management of all projects. 
 
Fraud Risks – An Anti-Fraud and Corruption Project Group has been set up and is chaired by the 
Corporate Resources Director (S151 Officer) a
[...]
 
Housing 
Regulator 
Govt intervention 
and/or corporate 
manslaughter 

Following current 
Govt guidelines in 
terms of evidencing 
all ‘refusals’ Tenants 
provided with safety 
leaflet relating to CO 
Weekly report to 
Housing Regulator 

Chris 
Clipstone; 
Richard 
Davis 

Following our 
servicing Partner 
going into 
Administration the 
completion of the 
PH&SC/S remains 
challenging and we 
are currently 
managing the delivery 
of this process 
internally. 
 
We are still 
encountering 
numerous difficult 
access properties who 
are reluctant to 
provide access to their 
home for these 
essential services to 
be completed 

17-Oct-2023 01-Jan-2024 P
age 51



4 

Title Original Matrix Current Risk 
Matrix 

Target Risk 
Matrix 

Trend last 
12 months 

Consequences Mitigating Actions Officer 
Responsibl
e 

Comments Latest 
Assessment 

Next 
Assessment 
Date 

Ability to 
comply with 
the regulatory 
regime set out 
by the 
Regulator of 
Social Housing 

   

Constant – 
remains 
significant 

• Health and 
Safety 
prosecutions.  
• Appearing on 
the Regulator of 
Social housing’s 
‘Watch List’.  
• Regulator 
Inspections.  
• Inspection 
downgrade 
following 
inspections.  
• Regulatory 
downgrade from 
current status.  
• Unlimited fines.  
• Removal of the 
Housing Stock.  
• Reputational 
damage to the 
Council.  
 
  

. Monthly updates at 
DMT against the 
Housing and Asset 
Corporate Risks to 
identify early 
warning indicators 
and tolerances  
. Monthly 
review/updates 
against Social 
Housing White 
Paper Action Plan  
. Quarterly reports 
on performance on 
Complaints  
. Monthly updates to 
DMT on 
determinations from 
the Housing 
Ombudsman and 
failings from the 
Regulator of Social 
Housing for the 
sector  
. Quarterly updates 
on our position 
against Regulatory 
Consumer 
Standards  
. Quarterly key 
performance 
indicator report  
. Quarterly review of 
Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures  
. Quarterly FLEGAL 
update report   

Nicky Moss The Hou
[...]
 COMMITTEE 

Date: 23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

Heading: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2023/24 

Portfolio Holder: EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key decision: NO 

Subject to call-in: NO 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This mid-year report has been written to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice and covers the following:  
 

• An economic update for the 2023/24 financial year as at 30 September 2023;  
• The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators);  
• The Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24; 
• The Council’s borrowing position for 2023/24. 

 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1) To agree changes to the 2023/24 Prudential Indicators following in year changes to the 
2023/24 Capital Programme, 

2) Note the counterparty breach referred to at 5.2.2, and, 
3) To note contents of the report. 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations Cabinet are responsible for the 
implementation and regular monitoring of Treasury Management policies and practices and are to 
receive, as a minimum, each year reports setting out the Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
and Plan for the coming year; a mid-year review and an annual Treasury Management Performance 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Report. Audit Committee has responsibility for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management Strategies and Policies so receives this report. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None – required in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council aims to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 

year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, 
provid
[...]
ts.  The purpose of setting this 
limit is to contain any exposure to losses, which might arise in the event of having to seek 
early repayment of the investment and / or adverse movements in shorter-term interest rates.  

 
4.3.2 The strategy for 2023/24 set a limit of a maximum of £5m in each of the next three years to be 

placed in longer-term investments. The Authority currently does not have any long-term 
investments. 

Page 69



 
5. Investment Portfolio 2023/24 

  
5.1 In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of capital, liquidity 

and to obtain an appropriate level of return, which is consistent with the Council’s risk 
appetite. Table 8 provides a summary of the Council’s total investments as at 30th September 
2023. 

 
Table 8 – Summary of Investments 
 
Borrower Balance at 30/09/23      

£000 
Call Accounts 195 
Money Market Funds 16,300 
Fixed Term Deposits 33,600 
Total 50,095 

 
 

5.2     Call Accounts 
 

5.2.1 In total, the Council held £0.195m of call account investments (see table 9 below) as of 30 
September 2023 (£0.439m on 31 March 2023) and the average investment portfolio yield for 
all investments in the first six months of the year is 3.68%. 
 
Table 9 – Call Accounts 
 
Borrower Balance at 

30/09/23 
£000’s 

Barclays Bank 93 
Handelsbanken 102 
Total 195 

 
5.2.2 On 25th September 2023 there was a breach of the £5m counterparty limit with Barclays Bank. 

On that day the closing balance with Barclays Bank was £5.391m. This breach was due to the 
late arrival of funds repaid to the Council from another counterparty. 
  

5.3 Notice Accounts 
 

5.3.1   Notice accounts are deposits with financial institutions which are invested for a fixed period of 
time e.g. 90 days or 180 days. During this time period the Council is not able to withdraw any 
deposits until the end of the notice period. The Council currently has nil balance in notice 
accounts. 
 

5.4      Money Market Funds 
 

5.4.1 The Co
[...]
to squeeze inflation out of 
the economy.  
 
Our PWLB rate forecasts below are based on the Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps, 
calculated as gilts plus 80bps) which has been accessible to most authorities since 1st November 
2012.  
 

 
 

 

Link Group Interest Rate View 25.09.23
Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26

BANK RATE 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.00 4.50 4.00 3.50 3.00 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75
  3 month ave earnings 5.30 5.30 5.30 5.00 4.50 4.00 3.50 3.00 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80
  6 month ave earnings 5.60 5.50 5.40 5.10 4.60 4.10 3.60 3.10 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90
12 month ave earnings 5.80 5.70 5.50 5.20 4.70 4.20 3.70 3.20 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
5 yr   PWLB 5.10 5.00 4.90 4.70 4.40 4.20 4.00 3.90 3.70 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.50
10 yr PWLB 5.00 4.90 4.80 4.60 4.40 4.20 4.00 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.50 3.50
25 yr PWLB 5.40 5.20 5.10 4.90 4.70 4.40 4.30 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.80 3.80
50 yr PWLB 5.20 5.00 4.90 4.70 4.50 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.60

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITEE 

Date: 23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

Heading: 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE SELF ASSESSMENT 
UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: 
CLLR RACHEL MADDEN, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Audit Committee of the Council’s performance against the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code (the FM Code) Self Assessment and action plan. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
For Audit Committee to note the Council’s position against the FM Code Self 
Assessment and the action plan. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Demonstrating compliance with the FM code is the collective responsibility of elected Members, the 
Strategic Leadership Team and Chief Finance Officer. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None – the report is to meet the requirement of the FM Code, for elected Members to take collectiv
[...]
ns where current pre-tenancy checks 

could not be evidenced. 

We recommend that pre-tenancy checks are improved, to include credit checks, 

identity checks and Companies House checks where possible. The same checks 

should be undertaken on all tenants and guarantors.  All pre-tenancy checks should 

be evidenced. 

Moderate 

Risk 

Management Response/Action Details Action Date 

Agreed. 30/06/2023 

Status Update Comments Revised Date 

  

 

Page 116



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

Heading: REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To review and amend the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
To approve the minor amendments to the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
highlighted in Appendix 1 and detailed in the report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice for the Local Code of Corporate Governance to be reviewed annually to inform the 
Governance Framework for the following year. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
The Committee may consider alternative changes to the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

Detailed Information 
 
Introduction  
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes.  

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



 
The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up its 
governance arrangements.  
 
Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the Council’s arrangements and is based on the 
guidance “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” published by CIPFA (the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) in 
[...]
 

• Council’s website and social media channels 

Page 129



deliver effective 
accountability 

• Council Website – includes meeting agendas 
and minutes of current and archived meetings 
and decisions 

• Community Engagement and Consultation 
Strategy 

• Pay Policy published 
• Publication Scheme 
• Local Code of Corporate Governance – 

updated annually 
• Annual Governance Statement and Corporate 

Assurance Checklist are updated annually 
• Reporting of performance 
• Publication of Annual Report and Statement of 

Accounts 
• External auditors annual audit letter is 

published  
• Audit Committee 
• Peer Challenge 
• Data Quality Strategy 

 

 

Page 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2023.
	4 MAZARS: Audit Strategy Memorandum.
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33

	5 Corporate Risk - Quarter 2 Position 2023/24.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 13/11/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Corporate Risk Register

	6 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2023/24.
	7 Financial Management Code Self Assessment Update.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Compliance with the FM Code contributes to sound decision making, assessing financial resilience and demonstrating financial sustainability, all of which contribute to long term ability to deliver the Corporate Plan.
	Legal:
	Finance: No direct financial implications arising from this report. [PH 02/11/2023]
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer


	8 Audit Progress Report.
	9 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	There are no financial implications arising from this report. [PH 13/11/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance

	11 Investment Property Performance as at 30th September 2023.
	Enc. 1 for Investment Property Performance as at 30th September 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Paul Grafton, Dawn Justice, 
Sarah Lewsey and John Smallridge. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Will Bostock and Nicholas Parvin. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt and 
Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 
Mark Surridge (MAZARS). 
Councillors Dave Shaw and John Wilmott. 

 
 
  

AC.9 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Sarah Madigan be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
  

AC.10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.11 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
  

AC.12 MAZARS: Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 

 Mark Surridge presented the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 
31 March 2023 to Committee which gave an overview of the audit’s scope and 
responsibilities, timelines and methodology for the coming financial year. 
  
In respect of the auditor’s responsibilities for delivering the audit, these 
covered: 
  



 

 

Audit opinion 
Value for Money 
Fraud 
Wider reporting and Electors’ Rights. 
  
Three significant audit risks in relation to Management override of controls, 
Valuation of the pensions net defined benefit liability and Valuation of property, 
plant and equipment had been identified and outlined in the report. Members 
were asked to note that these were fairly standard risks across the board 
nationally and were not isolated risks, specific to the Council. 
  
Committee acknowledged that the level of audit fees for the work carried out 
would materialise as the work and any additional requests from the Council 
became apparent throughout the year.    
  
To conclude Members noted Mazars commitment to independence as 
required by the Financial Reporting Council’s ethical standards. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2023, as 
presented to Committee, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.13 Corporate Risk - Quarter 2 Position 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director for Policy and Performance presented the report and 
advised that seven risks have been removed from the Corporate Risk Register 
during the past twelve months with the remaining corporate risks being 
effectively managed without an increase in risk assessment rating.  In addition, 
54% of the Council’s corporate risks had also been effectively managed and 
mitigated with a reduction in risk assessment rating over the last year. 
  
There had been two increases in risk on the Register in respect of loss or 
delays in receiving income into the Authority and the ability to comply with the 
regulatory regime set out by the Regulator of Social Housing Compliance.   
  
However, the following three risks had now dropped off the Register: 
  
         HR Shared Service – new Service Level Agreement to be approved 

shortly with Mansfield District Council. 
  
         Procurement Support - new Service Level Agreement now in place with 

Nottinghamshire County Council. 
  
         Changes arising from the Elections Act. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the current significant items on the Corporate Risk Register, as presented, 
be received and duly noted. 
 
 
 
  



 

 

AC.14 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2023/24 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer 
presented the Treasury Management mid year report and advised that there 
had been some changes to the prudential indicators following in year changes 
to the 2023/24 Capital Programme.  The details of the one-day counterparty 
breach were also explained to the Committee, which had briefly arisen due to 
the late arrival of funds repaid to the Council from another counterparty. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    changes to the 2023/24 Prudential Indicators following in year changes to 

the 2023/24 Capital Programme, be approved; 
  
b)    the counterparty breach, as outlined in 5.2.2 of the report, be noted; 

  
c)    the contents of the report, as presented, be also noted. 
  
  

AC.15 Financial Management Code Self Assessment Update 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer updated Members 
in respect of the Council’s performance against the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code (the FM Code) Self-Assessment and action plan. 
RESOLVED 
that the Council’s position against the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code Self-Assessment and action plan, as presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.16 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 23 November 2023.  
  
Three pieces of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of 
each of the completed reviews was presented regarding the following: 
  
Health & Safety Lifts 
Information Governance 2023/24 
Outdoor Recreation – Equipment Safety. 
  
With regard to Recommendation Tracking, Members were advised that a 
revised implementation date had been set to 31 March 2024 for the 
outstanding Fire Safety recommendation.  The Council were due to enter into 
a new contract with a company whose works would include completing the 
residual replacement of fire doors.  In addition, a revised implementation date 
had also been set to 31 January 2024 for recommendations 1, 2 and 5 of the 
Housing Data Quality 2022-23 audit.  
   
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 23 November 2023, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
  
  



 

 

AC.17 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

 The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report and asked the Audit Committee to review and approve the amended 
Local Code of Corporate Governance as appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the minor amendments to the Local Code of Corporate Governance, as 
highlighted in Appendix 1 and detailed in the report, be approved. 
 
  

AC.18 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the Press and 
Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
  

AC.19 Investment Property Performance as at 30th September 2023 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer gave 
Members an update regarding performance and monitoring of the Council’s 
Investment Property portfolio as at 30 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Investment Property portfolio as at 
30 September 2023, as presented, be received and noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


